underlying transaction document is valid and correct, and the amount of foreign currency purchased is or will not
exceed the amount stated in the underlying transaction document. For the purchase of foreign currencies not
exceeding such thresholds, the company must declare in a duly stamped or authenticated written statement by the
company that its aggregate foreign currency purchases do not exceed the thresholds in the Indonesian banking
system.

78

CAPITALIZATION

The following table shows our consolidated cash and cash equivalents, long-term debt, shareholders’ equity
and total capitalization as of June 30, 2021 derived from the Company’s consolidated financial statements
included elsewhere in this Offering Circular prepared in accordance with Indonesian Financial Accounting
Standards and as adjusted to give effect to the Offering of the Notes. You should read the as adjusted
capitalization data set forth in the table below in conjunction with “Selected Historical Financial, Operating and
Reserve Data”, “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operation” and
our consolidated financial statements and the accompanying notes included elsewhere in this Offering Circular.

As of June 30, 2021

(Actual)
(As adjusted)
(Unaudited)

US$ in millions

Cash and cash equivalents ..... 431.4 812.2(3)

Long-term debt (including current maturities):
Bank loans ..... 516.7 516.7
Loan from non-bank financial institutions ..... 0.0 0.0
Rupiah bonds ..... 370.9 370.9
US Dollar bonds ..... 1,737.7 1,737.7
Senior notes offered hereby(2) ..... — 380.8

Total long-term debts ..... 2,625.3 3,006.1

Equity:
Capital stock — Rp. 25 par value per share
Authorized — 38,000,000,000 shares
Issued and fully paid — 25,136,231,252 shares ..... 121.8 121.8
Treasury shares — 19,440,899 shares ..... (0.1) (0.1)
Additional paid-in capital ..... 492.9 492.9
Effects of changes in the equity transactions of subsidiaries/associates ..... (72.5) (72.5)
Translation adjustments ..... (7.9) (7.9)
Difference value in transaction with non-controlling interests ..... 6.4 6.4
Fair value adjustment on cash flow hedging instruments ..... (10.4) (10.4)
Share of other comprehensive loss of associates and joint venture ..... (15.3) (15.3)
Remeasurement of defined benefit program ..... 43.1 43.1
Retained earnings

— Appropriated ..... 6.5 6.5
— Unappropriated ..... 503.3 503.3

Total equity attributable to the equity holders of the parent company ..... 1,067.8 1,067.8
Non-controlling interest ..... 150.2 150.2

Total Equity ..... 1,218.0 1,218.0

Total Capitalization(1) ..... 3,843.3 4,224.1

Notes:
(1) Total capitalization is calculated from total long-term debts plus total equity.
(2) Representing net proceeds from the Notes, which is after deducting the Initial Purchasers’ discounts, commissions and

fees and estimates of other expense payable by us in connection with this Offering, consistent with our accounting policy
under Indonesian FAS.

(3) Assumes net proceeds of US$380,797,000, which is after deducting the Initial Purchasers’ discounts, commissions and
fees and estimates of other expense payable by us in connection with this Offering.

The table above does not reflect changes made to our capitalization and cash and cash equivalents after